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CHAP. 221 PUBLIC LAWS, 1971 

case of a person admitted to the Regional Care Facility when, in the opinion 
of the administrator of such facility, withdrawal of such person to the custody 
of the person making application therefor would be harmful to the severely 
or profoundly mentally retarded person, the administrator of the Regional 
Care Facility may petition for a judicial determination of such person's need 
for continuing residence at the Regional Care Facility as provided in section 
2083, within 10 days from the receipt of the request for withdrawal, and in 
such case, the severely or profoundly mentally retarded person shall remain 
at the Regional Care Facility until disposition of the matter by the probate 
court. For the purpose of a judicial proceeding initiated under this section, 
the probate court for Penobscot County shall have jurisdiction, and residence 
for the purpose of payment of expenses incident to such proceediug shall be 
the residence of the severely or the profoundly mentally retarded person at 
the time of admission to the Regional Care Facility. 

The probate court conducting proceedings pursuant to a petition filed 
under this section may order payment of the expenses of such proceedings by 
the parent or by the guardian of a severely or profoundly mentally retarded 
person, upon a determination that the parent or the severely or profoundly 
mentally retarded person was able to pay such expenses, otherwise the 
municipality wherein the severely or profoundly mentally retarded person 
resides shall be chargeable for such expenses. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 220 

AN ACT Relating to Amount of Life Insurance for Certain Retired State 
Employees. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 5, § II5I, sub-§ 9 - n A, amended. The 3rd paragraph of paragraph 
A of subsection 9 of section lIS1 of Title S of the Revised Statutes is re­
pealed as follows: 

+floe f:l'fefa~e B:ffiEHiSt a+ issiifaHee W atry' etTIflll3yee ~ ~ ~ ~ 
"I¥B:S eli~iBle w ~ ~ a+ stteft el3¥efa~e ~ .loJ.e @eteffl'line@ .e,. aaaiHg' tM 
affil3iist a+ el3Vef~ fl.e MA ffi ~ ,-etH' ~ ~ fetifeR3:est ftfH:!, aivitHs~ .e,. 
tM SiitTIBef a+ ~ fl.e "I¥B:S di~iBle. ++ ~ "I¥B:S eli~iBle w eEl';efa~e ~ ~ 
~ ,-etH' ~ ~ fetifetTIest, tM aR1l3iiHt a+ el3Vefa~e ~ .loJ.e ~ ~ tM 
atTIl3iist ffi ~ a-t tM MB't ~ fl.e BeeB:H'le issiifea. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 221 

AN ACT Relating to Tuition for State Wards. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 20, § 1293, repealed and replaced. Section 1293 of Title 20 of the 
Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 


